complexity of operations (which is often influenced by the degree of decentralization), stakeholders’ 

interests, period of last audit, last audit opinion, and other relevant factors. 

During the period under review, the GAC’s audit risk-profiling process resulted into One Hundred 

Nine (109) institutions and programs of government being rated as high, medium and low risk. As 

aforementioned, emphasis was placed on institutions classified as high and medium risk as far as the 

available budgets could cover. Note that some institutions classified as high or medium but were not

[...]

There was no evidence that Management has developed a risk management policy to guide internal  

and external risks that could impact the achievement of the Commission’s objectives. 

21. AG's on the Compliance Audit of the Civil Servants National Payroll for the period January 

2018 - December 2021. 

Key Findings 

• Nine Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-Seven (9,287) employees representing 13.7% of employees’ 

records on the Alternative Temporary Automated Payroll Systems (ATAPS were not available for  

physical verification. 

• Three thousand Nine Hundred Seventy (3,970) employees representing 5.9% of civil servants across80 

ministries and agencies earned above the harmonized pay-grade expected salaries. The total monthly 

difference in excess salary payments amounted to US$581,439.15. 

• Thirty-Two thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Nine (32,759) employees representing 48.7% of civil  

servants across 90 entities of government earned below the harmonized pay-grade expected  

salaries. The total monthly difference was US$5,710,026.97. 

• Twenty-Five Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Two (25,162) employees representing 37.4% of civil  

servants in government across 97 ministries and agencies did not have pay-grades. 

• Sixty-Six Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-One (66,691) records constituting 99.1% of the payroll data on 

ATAPS from across 66 entities was found to contain exceptions/irregularities. 

• Five Hundred Sixty-Four (564) employees across forty-seven (47) ministries and agencies did not  

have National Identification Numbers (NIN) on the ATAPS. 

• Nine Hundred Three (903) employees, from fifty-four (54) entities had duplicate NINs on the ATAPS. 

One Thousand (1,000) employees’ records on the ATAPS from thirty-four (34) entities contained  

invalid dates of birth. 

• Forty-Eight Thousand Six Hundred Forty-Eight (48,648) employee records from across 99 ministries  

and agencies did not have Social Security Numbers (SSNs). 

• One Hundred Twenty-Two (122) employees on ATAPS from across 20 ministries and agencies had  

shared bank accounts. 

• There were net variances amounting to USD54,317.21 and LRD2,854,559.52 between the net  

payroll per amounts in ATAPS and bank payment advice across two ministries for the months of

[...]

From November 7 -11, 2022, Auditor General 

Jackson and delegation participated in the XXIV International Congress of Supreme Audit 

Institutions in Rio De Janeiro, Brazil. This important gathering hosted by SAI Brazil brought 

together Auditor Generals from about One Hundred Forty-Seven (147) countries, partners, etc. 

to debate on themes that mostly affect the work of Supreme Audit Institutions globally. This 

integration and articulation work culminated into adoption of the Rio Declaration which marked 

the close of the XXIV INCOSAI.